
1

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Tel: 01884 234209

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Environment Policy Development Group
Tuesday, 11 June 2019 at 2.00 pm

Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton

Next ordinary meeting
Tuesday, 6 August 2019 at 2.00 pm

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership
Cllr E J Berry
Cllr W Burke
Cllr D R Coren
Cllr B Holdman
Cllr R F Radford
Cllr R L Stanley
Cllr Miss E Wainwright
Cllr B G J Warren
Cllr J Wright

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1  Election of Chairman (The Chairman of the Council in the Chair)  
To elect a Chairman for the 2019/2020 municipal year.

2  Election of Vice Chairman  
To elect a Vice Chairman for the 2019/2020 municipal year.

3  Apologies and substitute Members  
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any).

4  Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest.

5  Public Question Time  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


2

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Tel: 01884 234209

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

6  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes of the last meeting 
of the Group held on 5th March 2019 as a correct record.

The Group is reminded that only those members of the Group present at 
the previous meeting should vote and, in doing so, should be influenced 
only by seeking to ensure that the minutes are an accurate record

7  Chairman's Announcements  
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

8  Motion 556 (Councillor N A Way - 8 April 2019)  
To consider the motion passed to the PDG from the Council (originally 
proposed by Cllr N A Way and seconded by Cllr J M Downes):

Mid Devon District Council has a record of environmental protection and 
protecting wildlife.

Council is greatly concerned by the growing trend across the country of 
developers using netting over hedgerows and trees at development 
sites to stop birds nesting and other wildlife using the hedges and trees.

This is wrong and runs against the best interests of supporting and 
enhancing local wildlife.

We call on all developers not to use netting in Mid Devon. Additionally, 
we call on Government to ban the use of netting at all sites with planning 
consent, those sites identified in the Local Plan and the emerging 
Greater Exeter Strategic Plan.

Please note: Having considered the above Motion the Policy 
Development Group are asked to consider whether this Motion 
should either be supported or rejected. This decision will be 
referred back to Council on 24th July 2019.

9  Performance and Risk  (Pages 11 - 18)
To provide Members with an update on the out turn performance against 
the corporate plan and local service targets for 2018-2019. That the 
Group reviews the Performance Indicators and Risks that are outlined in 
the report and feeds back any areas of concern to the Cabinet.

10  Outturn 2018-2019  (Pages 19 - 58)
To receive and NOTE the Outturn report for 2018-2019 from the Group 
Manager for Finance and the proposed recommendations to Cabinet.

11  Update on Car Charging Points in New Developments  (Pages 59 - 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Tel: 01884 234209

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

64)
To receive and NOTE an update on the recommendation by the Group 
that the Council considers that developers be required to install electric 
car charging points in all new build properties constructed in the district.

12  National Assistance Burial Procedure  (Pages 65 - 92)
To receive the 3 yearly review of the National Assistance Burial 
Procedure from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) presented by the 
Group Manager for Corporate Policy and Commercial Assets.

Recommendation: That the Cabinet adopts the revised National 
Assistance Burial Policy that is attached as Annex A.

13  Start Time of Meetings  
To consider the start times of meetings for the municipal year 2019-
2020

14  Identification of Items for Future Meetings  
Members are asked to note the following items have been identified for 
the next meeting:

Connecting the Culm Project
Play Area Safety Inspection Policy

Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes.  There should be no discussion 
on the items raised.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive

Monday, 3 June 2019

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting.

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


4

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Tel: 01884 234209

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or

If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Carole Oliphant on:
Tel: 01884 234209
E-Mail: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms.

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


Environment Policy Development Group – 5 March 2019 21

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the ENVIRONMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 5 March 2019 at 2.00 pm

Present 
Councillors R F Radford (Chairman)

D R Coren, Mrs C P Daw, R M Deed, 
R Evans, D J Knowles, Mrs E J Slade, 
J D Squire and R Wright

Also Present
Councillor(s) C J Eginton

Also Present
Officer(s): Andrew Pritchard (Director of Operations), Joanne Nacey 

(Group Manager for Finance), Catherine Yandle (Group 
Manager for Performance, Governance and Data Security), 
Stuart Noyce (Group Manager for Street Scene and Open 
Spaces), Andrew Busby (Group Manager for Corporate 
Property and Commercial Assets), Kevin Swift (Public 
Health Officer), Matt Auty (Communications Officer) and 
Carole Oliphant (Member Services Officer)

53 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00.00.45) 

No apologies were received.

54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00.00.54) 

There were no declarations made.

55 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00.01.00) 

There were no members of the public present.

56 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00.01.09) 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th January 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and SIGNED by the Chairman

57 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00.01.48) 

The Chairman had no announcements to make

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Environment Policy Development Group – 5 March 2019 22

58 SINGLE USE PLASTICS UPDATE (00.02.03) 

The Group received and NOTED a detailed *report from the Director of Corporate 
Affairs and Business Transformation providing progress to date on reducing the 
amount of single use plastics (SUP)  used by the Council.

The Scrutiny Officer explained that reduction of single use plastics by the Council 
was as a result of Motion 549 (8th June 2018) put forward by Cllr R Evans and that 
his report had been collated from the Leisure Services function.

He explained that Mid Devon Leisure had a number of channels by which SUPs were 
purchased such as through vending machines or by suppliers to the café’s in 
operation at Exe Valley and Lords Meadow. Since the motion was passed Leisure 
Management had engaged with the café’s to review their products and practices.

He further explained that the Finance and Procurement functions of the council had 
sent letters to suppliers which included a survey about their intentions towards 
SUP’s. He confirmed that there had been about 20 responses to date and those 
would be analysed before a more detailed report would be brought back to the Group 
in 6 months.

Members confirmed that when the Motion was introduced it was recognised that 
changes would not be immediate and that it would take time for the Council to use up 
old stock and change purchasing habits. They did however express disappointment 
that café’s run by third parties in the Leisure Centres did not appear to be recycling 
plastic or bottles and asked if this could be addressed.

The Scrutiny Officer confirmed he would liaise with Leisure Management to consider 
actions which could be taken to encourage the recycling of materials from the on-site 
café’s.

Discussion then took place regarding plastic free tea bags and the Scrutiny Officer 
was tasked with looking into the availability of these and to circulate to Members.

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes.

59 ELECTRIC CAR CHARGING POINTS (00.12.02) 

The Group had before it a *report of The Group Manager for Corporate Property and 
Commercial Assets confirming the increased usage of car changing points across the 
district. He explained that officers were in discussions with the current supplier 
regarding the possibility of installing further charging points in the future but that 
would be dependent on the financial liability for the company.

There was then a general discussion on where the current points were situated and 
members felt that the current locations had not been widely advertised.

The Group Manager for Corporate Property and Commercial Assets explained that 
the location of the points was dependant on a higher voltage power supply being 
installed as the points were rapid chargers and required a higher voltage than normal 
appliances. This restricted where the points could be placed but they were working 
with the supplier on possible additional locations. He confirmed that he would 

Page 6



Environment Policy Development Group – 5 March 2019 23

arrange with the Communications team to advertise the location of the charging 
points and provide a link to the national register at https://www.zap-map.com/

Members agreed that they would like to see a co-ordinated approach to putting 
additional charging points across the district and the Group Manager for Corporate 
Property and Commercial Assets confirmed that discussions with the current supplier 
were ongoing.

Members NOTED the content of the report and recommended that officers continued 
with the review of the provision of electric car charging facilities in light of growing 
popularity of ULEVS (Ultra Low Emission Vehicles).

Members then discussed the current home and work charge schemes and 
questioned if the Council were currently encouraging developers to install home 
electric car charging points in new build properties. They discussed the future 
Government target of banning the sale of new petrol and diesel cars by 2040 and 
that the Council would need to consider this as part of future planning policy for new 
developments.

The Group then RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that the Council considers the 
provision of home electric car charging points in all new developments across the 
district for all new properties.

(Proposed by Cllr B Evans and Seconded by Cllr D J Knowles)

Members requested that the Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic 
Regeneration attend a future meeting of the Group to update them on progress of the 
recommendation.

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes.

60 VEHICLE SINKING FUND (00.37.31) 

The Group had before it the *report of the Group Manager for Finance explaining that 
the Council had been prudently putting aside funds to replace waste vehicles.

She explained that the Group Manager for Street Scene and Open Spaces had 
agreed with Exeter City Council to tender a joint Vehicle Contract Hire contract. If 
agreed the new contract would eliminate the need for the Council to buy vehicles. 
The Cabinet were due to make a decision on the contract at its next meeting on 7th 
March 2019.

She explained that the Council were due to replace some very expensive waste 
vehicles in the next year which was why the fund was significant.

She confirmed that the sinking fund currently held approximately £2m and of this 
£1.3m was uncommitted; however £250k of this would be set aside for the servicing 
of the new contract going forward. The residual amount should be set aside to 
provide a source of funding should the Council decide to explore relocating or 
changing the service model.

Page 7

https://www.zap-map.com/


Environment Policy Development Group – 5 March 2019 24

In response to members questions the Group Manager for Street Scene and Open 
Spaces explained that under the terms of the new contract as each vehicle came up 
for renewal it would be replaced on a supply and maintenance contract and those 
vehicles which were weren’t yet due for renewal would go on a maintenance contract 
only until they were replaced. The current fleet would be sold at the end of their term 
and would be replaced by the contract company, removing the need for the Council 
to buy vehicles outright.

Members discussed if £250k, which would be available from the sinking fund to 
service the new contract, would be sufficient funding.

The Group Manager for Finance explained that the £250k was a prudent estimate 
which could be reconsidered if found not to be sufficient.

Note:  *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

61 FINANCIAL MONITORING (00.50.13) 

The Group received a verbal update from the Group Manager for Finance presenting 
financial monitoring information for the income and expenditure to date.

She explained that the overall deficit had improved from £65k in December to £45k in 
January and that on an overall budget of circa £9m this was a relatively small 
variance.

62 PERFORMANCE AND RISK (00.52.59) 

The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Group Manager for 
Performance, Governance and Data Security providing Members with an update on 
performance against the Corporate Plan and local service targets as well as 
providing an update on the key business risks.

Members agreed that missed collections, although slightly below target, showed that 
only 0.04% of waste collections had been missed and they wanted to express 
gratitude to the crews for a job well done.

There were no comments on the risk report.

 
Note: * Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

63 CHAIRMANS ANNUAL REPORT (00.57.06) 

The Chairman presented his report to the Group which was NOTED.

The Cabinet Membe
[...]
000 6,029,602.94

2018/19 Capital Programme Grand Total Funding 10,004,000 11,368,000 21,372,000 9,617,017.71

Page 58



ENVIRONMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP                       
11 JUNE 2019

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING, ECONOMY AND REGENERATION

ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING POINTS IN NEW DEVELOPMENTS

Cabinet Member:           Cllr Graeme Barnell, Cabinet Member for Planning & 
Economic Regeneration

Responsible Officer:   Mrs Jenny Clifford, Head of Planning, Economy and 
           Regeneration

Reason for Report:
To respond to the recommendation of Cabinet on 4 April 2019 that the Head of 
Planning, Economy and Regeneration produce a report outlining how the provision of 
home electric car charging points in all new developments across the district for all new 
properties may be achieved through the planning policy process.
 
RECOMMENDATION(S):
That the contents of this report be noted. 

Relationship to Corporate Plan: 
Priority 4: Environment Aim 2

Financial Implications:
There are no financial implications as a direct result of this report.

Legal Implications:
There are no legal implications as a direct result of this report.

Risk Assessment:
The risk is deemed to be low. This report provides an overview of the planning policy 
options available to consider in relation to electric vehicle charging points in new 
development. Further evidence and analysis will be required to inform any future 
changes to the Council’s planning policies. 

Equality Impact Assessment: No equality issues anticipated. A full Equality Impact 
Assessment has been prepared as part of the Local Plan Review Evidence Base.

1.0 Introduction

1.1. The government has committed to end the sale of new petrol and diesel cars 
from 2040. Large scale take-up of electric vehicles is expected and it is therefore 

Page 59

Agenda Item 11



important that planning policy supports the proliferation of electric vehicles and 
their associated infrastructure.

1.2. While the environmental imp
[...]
ion 2 charging points per 30 rooms or per 

Page 61



10 parking spaces
C2 Residential institutions 2 charging points per 30 rooms or per 

10 parking spaces
D1 Non-residential institutions 2 charging points per 200 sqm (gross)
D2 Indoor and outdoor sports 2 charging points per 200 sqm (gross)
Indoor entertainment 2 charging points per 200 sqm (gross)

3.0 Options for requiring that developers install electric car charging points in 
all new build properties constructed in the district

3.1. Section 2.0 sets out the Council’s policy requirements in relation to infrastructure 
for electric vehicle charging points. Clearly, the Council’s adopted and emerging 
planning policies do not require that charging points are provided for all new build 
properties nor does it require provision outside of the main towns (Tiverton, 
Cullompton and Crediton). It is considered that the implementation of a higher 
standard can only be achieved through one of the following Development Plan 
mechanisms: 

Timescale Comments
New Local 
Plan (Review 
of the Local 
Plan Review 
2013 – 2033)

Work on the next Local 
Plan is currently timetabled 
to commence early 2020. It 
is unlikely that a review 
would be completed before 
November 2023. 

This could potentially 
implement complete policy 
coverage across Mid Devon. 
Any policy requirement would 
need to be underpinned by 
proportionate and robust 
evidence including 
consideration of effects on 
development viability. 

Greater Exeter 
Strategic Plan

An ‘options consultation’ is 
currently due to take place 
in June 2019. The current 
Local Development 
Scheme provides a target 
of April 2022 for adoption. 

The upcoming consultation 
will include draft policies and 
site options. There is an 
opportunity for the Greater 
Exeter councils to adopt a 
coordinated approach to 
promoting electric vehicles 
and deliver an associated 
reduction in carbon emissions.    

Neighbourhood 
Planning

A neighbourhood plan can 
potentially be com
[...]
G Performance Report Appendix 1
	Environment PDG Risk Management Report Appendix 2
	Environment PDG Risk Matrix Appendix 3

	10 Outturn 2018-2019
	Appendix 1 - Summary and Service Detail
	Appendix 2 - HRA
	Appendix 3  - Earmarked Reserves
	Appendix 4 - Capital Outturn

	11 Update on Car Charging Points in New Developments
	12 National Assistance Burial Procedure
	Annex A - National_Assistance_Burial_Policy -Final 110619
	Annex B - EIA- National Assistance Burials Amends Final 110619




Minutes of the meeting


Environment Policy Development Group – 11 June 2019 1

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the ENVIRONMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 11 June 2019 at 2.00 pm

Present 
Councillors

E J Berry, W Burke, D R Coren, B Holdman, 
R F Radford, R L Stanley, 
Ms E J Wainwright, B G J Warren and 
J Wright

Also Present
Councillor(s) R M Deed

Also Present
Officer(s): Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Andrew 

Pritchard (Director of Operations), Jenny Clifford (Head of 
Planning, Economy and Regeneration), Simon Newcombe 
(Group Manager for Public Health and Regulatory 
Services), Stuart Noyce (Group Manager for Street Scene 
and Open Spaces), Catherine Yandle (Group Manager for 
Performance, Governance and Data Security), Tristan Peat 
(Forward Planning Team Leader) and Carole Oliphant 
(Member Services Officer)

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (THE VICE CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL IN THE 
CHAIR) (00.00.24) 

Cllr B G J Warren was duly elected Chairman for the municipal year 2019-2020.

(Proposed by Cllr E J Berry and seconded by Cllr B Holdman)

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN (00.03.59) 

Cllr J Wright was duly elected Vice Chairman for the municipal year 2019-2020.

(Proposed by Cllr B Holdman and seconded by Cllr Ms E J Wainwright)

3 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00.05.37) 

There were no apologies

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00.05.53) 

There were no declarations made.



Environment Policy Development Group – 11 June 2019 2

5 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00.06.19) 

Mr Way urged members to support Motion 556 which called for the District Council to 
ban developers from using netting on hedgerows to stop nesting birds.

Alderman Lucas again referring to Motion 556 stated that this should be part of 
planning policy and that he was concerned with the perceived ease with which 
developers circumvented conditions set by the Council.

Mr Richardson, speaking on item 9 on the agenda, brought the issues of fly tipping 
and littering within Tiverton to the attention of the Group and stated that he had 
already brought forward suggestions to Full Council that camera’s be installed in high 
risk areas. He asked how many fines for littering had been issued and questioned 
how and where this was being enforced. He asked if there was a dedicated phone 
number for people to call if they spotted littering and fly tipping.

The Chairman explained that the questions would be addressed at the appropriate 
agenda item

Note:

 Cllr R L Stanley declared a personal interest as he was a director of 3 Rivers 
Developments Ltd

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00.17.10) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5th March 2019 were agreed as a true record and 
duly signed by the Chairman

7 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00.18.25) 

The Chairman had no announcements to make

8 MOTION 556 (COUNCILLOR N A WAY - 8 APRIL 2019) (00.18.34) 

The Group had before it Motion 556 (Councillor N A Way - 8 April 2019)

Mid Devon District Council has a record of environmental protection and protecting 
wildlife.

Council is greatly concerned by the growing trend across the country of developers 
using netting over hedgerows and trees at development sites to stop birds nesting 
and other wildlife using the hedges and trees.

This is wrong and runs against the best interests of supporting and enhancing local 
wildlife.

We call on all developers not to use netting in Mid Devon. Additionally, we call on 
Government to ban the use of netting at all sites with planning consent, those sites 
identified in the Local Plan and the emerging Greater Exeter Strategic Plan.



Environment Policy Development Group – 11 June 2019 3

The Head of Planning, Economy and Regeneration explained that the practice was 
not unlawful and there had been no instances of developers using netting in the 
district to date. She explained that from a planning perspective netting would not 
need planning permission in its own right and that the Council would need to 
investigate if the planning service had any control over such netting and what it could 
enforce.

Members advised the Head of Planning, Economy and Regeneration that the RSPB 
had issued guidelines for developers which could be utilised in any planning policy 
amendments.

RECOMMENDED to Council that Motion 556 be supported

 
(Proposed by Cllr R L Stanley and seconded by Cllr Ms E J Wainwright)

Note: Cllr Ms E J Wainwright declared a personal interest as she was a member of 
RSPB

9 PERFORMANCE AND RISK (00.24.48) 

The Group received and NOTED the *Performance and Risk report from the Group 
Manager for Performance Governance and Data Security who explained this was the 
final out turn report for 2018-2019 and that it showed the highlights for the whole of 
the year. She highlighted key achievements including:

 Reduced costs
 Fixed penalty notices for the year
 Waste transfer station 
 Reduction of carbon footprint
 Increased electric car charging points

In response to a question asked by members with regard to LED lighting she 
explained that this referred to changes to lighting in Council owned properties. The 
Director of Operations explained that the floodlights at the leisure centres were 
turned off when clubs had finished their activities but these did sometimes go on later 
in the evenings.

The Group Manager for Street Scene and Open Spaces explained that the measure 
for the amount of residual waste sent to landfill was determined during the last 
administration and that the Council no longer sent any waste to landfill and that the 
performance indicator description would be adjusted to reflect this.

He explained that enforcement for fly tipping was difficult as officers were reliant on 
intelligence from members of the public or evidence left. In some instances residents 
had paid a contractor to take rubbish away and this had subsequently been fly tipped 
by the contractor but that the household was still responsible for the correct disposal 
of their waste. A campaign had been run in 2018 to encourage people to use only 
registered waste carriers who supply paperwork of the end destination.

In response to a direct question he confirmed that he would provide the Group with a 
breakdown of the 17 fixed penalty notices issued in 2018-2019.



Environment Policy Development Group – 11 June 2019 4

The Group Manager for Street Scene and Open Spaces then addressed the specific 
questions raised by the public and stated that there was a 2 man litter busting team 
introduced in 2018/2019 which responded to fly tipping and littering reports within 5 
working days. With regard to enforcement he explained that 3.8 officers were 
employed by the Council to carry out enforcement and car parking enforcement and 
that the Environment PDG decided how much time was spent on each activity via the 
District Officer Discretionary Time report brought to the Group annually. He stated 
that littering enforcement was taking place in the towns but officers were in uniform 
and that enforcement activity was not covert. He explained to members that the 
Council could do whatever the Group wanted in relation to enforcement but they 
would need to be mindful of the cost of providing an increased service.  With regard 
to the request for a dedicated telephone number for public to report littering he 
explained that the Council policy was to provide a single number for the public to 
contact the call was dealt with by the customer contact team (all calls are then 
logged. There was a dedicated email address streetscene@middevon.gov.uk where 
the public could report instances of littering and fly tipping.

There was a discussion about the amount of food waste which was not currently 
being recycled and Members felt that the Council should be taking a tougher stance. 
The Group Manager for Street Scene and Open Spaces explained that we already 
provide weekly food waste collection from residents but not for trade premises. That 
the Waste Education and Enforcement policy was adopted by the Environment PDG 
and that if Members wanted to make changes to current enforcement practices for 
homes and recycling they could recommend them at the review of the policy which 
would be coming back for review later in the year.

The Group then discussed further details on the report and gave consideration to:

 Devon Waste Authorities – working with other authorities and community 
groups to educate the public to reduce, reuse and recycle

 Clean Devon – a group being set up with county, district and local authorities 
to tackle litter issues jointly

 3 weekly collections – Has not been proposed at this time. To make these 
changes would require changes to the waste fleet and that if the Council 
mandated receptacles such as wheelie bins for residents to store increased 
waste the Council would need to fund them

 Garden Waste figures were over target

Note: * Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

10 OUTTURN 2018-2019 (01.04.49) 

The Group received and NOTED the *Outturn report for 2018-2019 from the Deputy 
Chief Executive (S151) who explained that the Environment PDG controlled a 
significant amount of the Council’s overall budget.

Consideration was given to the following:

 Service budget variances
 Non service income and expenditure
 Executive summary

streetscene@middevon.gov.uk%2520


Environment Policy Development Group – 11 June 2019 5

 Earmarked funds
 Sinking fund for waste vehicles
 General Fund reserve
 Financial forecasting
 Retail portfolios
 Increased trade waste customers
 HRA
 Council tax collection rates

Note: * Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

11 UPDATE ON CAR CHARGING POINTS IN NEW DEVELOPMENTS (01.26.26) 

The Forward Planning Team Leader gave the Group an update on the proposal by 
the Group that the Council consider the introduction of home electric vehicle charging 
points in all new build properties across the district. 

He outlined the contents of the report and explained that the Government’s target 
was to end the sale of new petrol and diesel cars by 2040. He informed the Group 
that current national planning policy does not prescribe the standards for the 
provision of electric vehicle charging infrastructure in new development This is a 
matter for Council’s to set out in their local plans and needs evidentially based. The 
Forward Planning Team Leader referred to current standards (e.g. 1 charging point 
per 10 dwellings) in the adopted Local Plan and which will be rolled forward in the 
Local Plan Review that is currently being examined by a Planning Inspector.

He explained the options available through future plan making to introduce a new 
requirement for developers to install electric charging points in all new build 
properties constructed in the district:

 New Local Plan – this was timetabled for a review to be started 2020 and it 
would be unlikely that the review would be completed before 2023

 Greater Exeter Strategic Plan (GESP) – an ‘options consultation’ was due to 
take place in June 2019 and it is expected this plan would be adopted by April 
2020

 Neighbourhood Planning – could be completed by a Town or Parish Council in 
a shorter timeframe and once adopted would carry full weight in planning 
decisions

The Group discussed the options and felt that the timeframes of all three presented 
were too long and that Mid Devon District Council should be leading the way and 
should be speeding up the installation of electric vehicle charging points.

There was further discussion on how the Group could speed up the process of 
changing policy to ensure that electric vehicle charging points would be installed in 
new builds in the future and consideration was given to:

 The need for up to date evidence that can be used to influence future plan 
making



Environment Policy Development Group – 11 June 2019 6

 The length of time that it would take for new policy requirements through the 
preparation of the GESP or a New Local Plan, a that a quicker process was 
needed

 Changing technologies – current technologies may soon become out of date 
 Increased usage of existing car charging points

The Forward Planning Team Leader explained that the quickest option was for the 
Council to seek a requirement for electric vehicle charging points in all new build 
properties through the preparation of the GESP.

The Group NOTED the report and agreed that the wishes of the Group should be 
included within the GESP consultation document.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note: * Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

12 NATIONAL ASSISTANCE BURIAL PROCEDURE (01.55.53) 

The Group received the 3 yearly review of the *National Assistance Burial Procedure 
from the Group Manager for Corporate Property and Commercial Assets presented 
by the Group Manager for Public Health and Regulatory Services.

He gave an overview of the policy and explained that there were instances when 
people passed away and there were no next of kin, family or friends who were able to 
organise the funeral. In these instances the Authority had a statutory duty to act and 
arrange for the burial of these individuals.

He explained that MDDC only ran cemeteries and therefore when the Council had to 
act they arranged a burial in one of the Council run cemeteries.

The Group agreed that the policy was required and therefore:

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the revised National Assistance Burial Policy 
be adopted.

(Proposed by Cllr R F Radford and seconded by Cllr D R Coren.

Note: * Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

13 START TIME OF MEETINGS (02.16.11) 

Following discussion the Group AGREED to hold its meetings at 5.30pm for the 
remainder of the 2019/20 municipal year.

14 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS (02.33.05) 

There were no items identified for a future meeting.



Environment Policy Development Group – 11 June 2019 7

(The meeting ended at 4.35 pm) CHAIRMAN


